First Regular Session Seventy-fourth General Assembly STATE OF COLORADO

INTRODUCED

LLS NO. R23-1032.01 Shelby Ross x4510

HR23-1006

HOUSE SPONSORSHIP

McCluskie,

House Committees

HOUSE RESOLUTION 23-1006		
CONCERNING THE APPROVAL BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF		
THE SPEAKER'S APPOINTMENT OF DANIEL WOLF TO THE		
INDEPENDENT ETHICS COMMISSION.		
WHEREAS, Section 5 (2)(a)(II) of article XXIX of the Colorado		
constitution provides that one member of the Independent Ethics		
Commission created in section 5 (1) of that article, hereafter referred to		
as the "Commission", shall be appointed by the House of Representatives,		
and section 24-18.5-101 (2)(a), Colorado Revised Statutes, provides that		
said appointment shall be made by the Speaker of the House of		
Representatives with the approval of two-thirds of the members elected		
to the House; and		
WHEREAS, Pursuant to such authority, Speaker Julie McCluskie		
appoints Daniel Wolf to the Independent Ethics Commission to succeed		
Commissioner Amy Kao upon the conclusion of her term; and		
WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf is a real estate, business, and commercial		
law attorney with over thirty years of diverse and wide-ranging		
experience, primarily practicing in Summit and Eagle Counties and		
surrounding mountain communities; and		

2	his family for the past twenty-five years; and
3	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf is active in both his community and the
4	Colorado Bar Association; and
5	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf is widely recognized as an authority on
6	complex legal issues and represents a wide variety of entities ranging
7	from small businesses to publicly traded businesses; contractors of all
8	sizes; workers in Leadville to wealthy foreign nationals in Vail;
9	condominium associations to nonprofits; doctors to veterinarians to
10	engineers, and other professionals; restaurants to retail stores to hotels;
11	and local special districts; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf has helped and advised clients on all types
13	of legal issues in a wide range of settings, including before judges;
14	county, municipal, and other governmental boards; and commissions; and
15	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf provides independent and unvarnished
16	counsel to clients, including many boards, on all manner of issues,
17	including ethical issues and compliance with applicable laws; and
18	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf is a founder, trustee, and a former
19	long-time chairman of The Peak School in Frisco, Colorado; and
20	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf has served on the boards of directors for the
21	Vail Valley Chapter of the Salvation Army and Team Breckenridge Sport
22	Club; and
23	WHEREAS, Mr. Wolf was appointed to, and currently serves on,
24	the Fifth Judicial District Judicial Performance Commission and has
25	served two terms on the Fifth Judicial District Nominating Commission;
26	and
27	WHEREAS, On the basis of his extraordinary service as an
28	experienced attorney, his resolution of diverse and complex legal issues,
29	and his impressive community outreach and knowledge, Daniel Wolf has
30	demonstrated the qualifications that will allow him to serve as a respected
31	member of the Colorado Independent Ethics Commission in an exemplary
32	manner and to provide leadership on matters of ethics in a way that will
33	reflect well upon the House of Representatives, the Colorado General

-2- HR23-1006

1	Assembly, and the State of Colorado; now, therefore,
2	Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the
3	Seventy-fourth General Assembly of the State of Colorado:
4	That the House of Representatives hereby approves Speaker Julie
5	McCluskie's appointment of Daniel Wolf to the Independent Ethics
6	Commission for a four-year term commencing July 1, 2023, and ending
7	June 30, 2027.
8	Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this House Resolution be
9	sent to the Chair of the Independent Ethics Commission, the Executive
10	Director of the Independent Ethics Commission, and Mr. Wolf.

-3- HR23-1006